Recorder’s Office Cover Sheet

Recording Requested By:

Name: Ron Roman

Department: Public Works

DOUGLAS COUNTY, NV 2020-942034

This is a no fee document

NO FEE 02/10/2020 01:57 PM
DOUGLAS COUNTY/PUBLIC WORKS Pgs=3
00106443202009420340030030

KAREN ELLISON, RECORDER

Type of Document: (please select one)

€ Agreement

Contract
€ Grant
€ Change Order
€ Easement
€ Other specify: __




FILED
No._ 3030 - 950

4/ 7/2030

DATE

CONTRACT AMENDMENT NO._002 _ "CUSHSEONNTr CLERK

w DEPUTY

A Contract Between Douglas County BY
And

Farr West Engineering

Walley’s Well Replacement Project

WHEREAS, on September 21, 2017, Douglas County, a political subdivision of the
State of Nevada (“COUNTY”), and Farr West Engineering, an independent contractor
(“INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR?) (hereinafter collectively referred to as “THE PARTIES”),
entered into a contract for professional services in connection with the Walley’s Well
Replacement Project in an amount not to exceed $497,100.00 (“CONTRACT”); and

WHEREAS, Paragraph 15 of the Contract provides that the Contract may be modified by a
written amendment signed by both Parties; and

WHEREAS, on January 2, 2019, the Parties executed Contract Amendment No. 1 to
reduce the cost of Task 9 County Directed Services from $140,000 to $20,000; and

WHEREAS, both parties desire to modify the Contract Scope of Work to achieve a
mutually beneficial result; the Parties desire to extend the term of the contract to December 31,
2020, to allow for continued monitoring of water quality of the new production well.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the agreements herein made, the parties
mutually agree as follows:

1. Work for Tasks 1 through 8 was completed, and was under budget by $12,393.

2. This Amendment #02 does not change the total Contract Price, it only reallocates funding for
different tasks under the Contract as follows: the budget for Task 3 — Exploratory Boring &
Aquifer Testing is hereby reduced by $12,000 to $136,000, which constitutes full
compensation for Task 3. The budget for Task 9 — County Directed Services will be
increased by $12,000 to $32,000.

3. Task 9 - County Directed Services shall be amended to include additional Water quality
monitoring and well step testing services as follows:

o Scope of step testing will consist of no more than two days of field time to measure
four intervals of flowrate testing in the upper and lower zones of the well; obtain
fluoride and total dissolved solids samples; measure temperature and water levels in
each well zone, including the nearby monitoring well; and also obtain pump
amperage readings. A technical memorandum of the well step test will be prepared
and submitted to the County. The well step test will be performed on a mutually
agreed upon date prior to June 2020. All laboratory water quality tests will be paid
for by the County.

The total cost for the additional services under Task 9 shall be $18,654, which is included in
the $32,000 budget for Task 9.

M
e ]
N:\Projects\18W04 Walleys Well\2017-08 Farr West - Walleys Well\Farr West Contract\Amendment No. 2\Farr West

Engineering - Amendment No. 2_dgm_cer.docx.docx Page 1 of 2



4. Except as specifically set forth herein, all of the terms and conditions of the Contract remain
unchanged by this amendment and remain in full effect.

Farr West Engineering
R tout %M 122319
Brent Feft, P.E., President Date
Farr West Engineering
Douglas County
VA 2-06-2020
William B. Penzel, Chairman ' Date

Board of County Commissioners

Douglas County ] State of Nevada

CERTIFIED COPY

| certify that the document to which this certificate
is attached is a full and correct copy of the original
on file in the Clerk-Treasurer’s"Office on this

o
N:\Projects\18W04 Walleys Well\2017-08 Farr West - Walleys Well\Farr West Contract\Amendment No. 2\Farr West
Engineering - Amendment No. 2_dgm_cer.docx.docx Page 20f2




